

DEC 2 - 2009

No. 09-531

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HASKELL COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES W. GREEN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN LEGION
DEPARTMENT OF CALIFORNIA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Rees Lloyd
THE AMERICAN LEGION
DEPARTMENT OF
CALIFORNIA
44921 Palm Avenue
Hemet, California 92544
(951) 867-1551
ReesLloyd@aol.com

Daniel C. Barr
Counsel of Record
Michael T. Liburdi
Jessica J. Berch
PERKINS COIE
BROWN & BAIN P.A.
2901 N. Central Avenue
Suite 2000
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
(602) 351-8000
DBarr@perkinscoie.com
MLiburdi@perkinscoie.com
JBerch@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. WHETHER THE PLAINTIFF HAS DASHED
 TO THE COURTHOUSE IS IRRELEVANT TO
 CONSTITUTIONALITY UNDER THE
 ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE 5

 II. A DASH-TO-THE-COURTHOUSE RULE WILL
 RESULT IN AN IMPERMISSIBLE HECKLER’S
 VETO..... 8

 III. A DASH-TO-THE-COURTHOUSE RULE WILL
 PRODUCE INCONSISTENT RESULTS 10

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Card v. City of Everett</i> , 520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1769 (2009).....	6
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004)	9
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	4, 9
<i>Green v. Haskell County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	2, 3, 12
<i>Green v. Haskell County Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 574 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass'n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005)	10
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	6
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	6
<i>McCreary County, Ky. v. American Civil Liberties Union of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005)	7, 12

<u>Cases (cont.)</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1125 (2009)	11
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	passim
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	6
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	5
<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1
<u>Other Authorities Sources</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
Edith Brown Clement, <i>Public Displays of Affection . . . For God: Religious Monuments After McCreary & Van Orden</i> , 32 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 231 (Winter 2009)	11
Matthew Morrison, <i>The Van Orden and McCreary County Cases: Closing the Gaps Remaining Between the Established Lines of Ten Commandments Jurisprudence</i> , 13 WASH. & LEE J. CIVIL RTS. & SOC. JUST. 435 (Spring 2007)	7
